position are incorporated into the overall RBS Group-wide stress

test results.

Risk monitoring and measurement

Pension risk reporting is submitted quarterly to the RBS Group

Board in the RBS Group Risk Monthly Management Report. The

report includes a measurement of the overall deficit or surplus

position based on the latest data, estimated capital requirements

and an assessment of the associated assets and liabilities.

Financial review Capital and risk management

44

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Over 50

41-50

31-40

21-30

11-20

0-10

2015 2014

Y
e

a
rs

Proportion of liability cash flows

Pension risk* continued

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Main scheme’s assets and liabilities (measured according to IAS 19 ‘Employee Benefits’) to

changes in interest rates and equity values at the year end, taking account of the current asset allocation and hedging arrangements.

Asset sensitivity to changes in nominal yields increased over the year as swap yields fell at longer durations and the Main scheme

increased its interest rate hedging ratio.

  Change Change Change

  in value in value of in pension

  of assets liabilities obligations

2015  £m £m £m

Fall in nominal swap yields of 0.25% at all durations with no change in credit spreads or real swap yields 874 363 511

Fall in real swap yields of 0.25% at all durations with no change in credit spreads or nominal swap yields 1,029 1,104 (75)

Fall in credit spreads of 0.25% at all durations with no change in nominal or real swap yields 70 1,526 (1,456)

Fall in equity values of 10% (667) — (667)

2014
Fall in nominal swap yields of 0.25% at all durations with no change in credit spreads or real swap yields 447 413 34

Fall in real swap yields of 0.25% at all durations with no change in credit spreads or nominal swap yields 932 1,159 (227)

Fall in credit spreads of 0.25% at all durations with no change in nominal or real swap yields 65 1,581 (1,516)

Fall in equity values of 10% (771) — (771)

The chart below shows the pension liability cash flow profile, allowing for expected indexation of future payments.  The majority of

expected cash flows (77%) are anticipated within the next 40 years.  The profile will vary depending on the assumptions made regarding

inflation expectations and mortality.

*unaudited

Financial review Capital and risk management

45

Credit risk: management basis

Definition

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss due to the failure of a